Rapid 101E
S SVENSKA ............................................................. 1
DK DANSK.................................................................. 8
SF SUOMI ................................................................ 16
D DEUTSCH........................................................... 23
NL NEDERLANDS ................................................... 31
GB ENGLISH ............................................................ 39
F FRANÇAIS .......................................................... 47

C Rating plate with the following data:
Manufacturer.
Type designation of machine.
Serial number.
Electrical data.
Max. number of staples per minute.
Marking for type approval.
CE mark for compliance according to EU Directive (This mark will be
found on machines sold in certain countries).
Year of manufacture.
D The machine complies with the German requirements for radio
interference suppression. (This mark will be found on machines sold in
certain countries).
E The machine has been tested and approved by TÜV. (This mark will be
found on machines sold in certain countries).
F The machine has been tested and approved by UL and CSA. (This mark
will be found on machines sold in certain countries).
DESCRIPTION OF RAPID 101E
The Rapid 101E is an electrically powered table stapler intended for saddle
and flat stapling.
The parts of the machine are shown in figure 2.
G Visor
H Work table
J External paper guide
K Internal paper guide
L Locking handle for work table
M Magazine
N Stapling anvil
O Trigger
P Wheel for adjusting
stapling force
R Switch
S Pedal
T Clamp screw
U Guide plate
The work table can be set in two positions:
Horizontal, for flat stapling
Angled, for saddle stapling.
The machine is operated by pressing down the foot pedal or automatically by
pushing the stapling object into the stapling position. When using the
automatic method the position of the trigger should be adjusted so that the
staples come in the desired position relative to the edge of the stapling
object. Saddle stapling can only be done with the pedal.
41
GB
The Rapid 101E is available with various types of magazine suitable for
staples with different wire thickness. Staples of different types are
designated 44 and 66. Always use original Rapid staples.
The Rapid 101E is designed for staples with a leg length of 6 and 8 mm. To
ensure proper stapling the leg length should be at least 3 mm longer than
the thickness of the stapling object.
The type of original Rapid staple that should be used is shown on the front of
the magazine.
ACCESSORIES
Insert stapler Rapid 252/101 for loop staples, and loop staples type Rapid
66/6R.
Stapling with loop staples can replace hole punching. See figure 8.
Markings on the work table indicate the position of the paper for different
hole patterns. There are marks for A4 format as well as A5, with hole centres
of 70 mm and 80 mm. There are also marks for Standard Rule format (US
size) with hole centres of 8˚” (216 mm).
The insert stapler for loop staples is fitted in accordance with the description
in the section “Replacing the insert stapler”.
INSTALLATION
The Rapid 101E is installed as follows:
1 Position the machine at the edge of a stable table. The base should be
flush with the table edge.
2 Fix the machine on the table by tightening the clamp screw.
3 Check that the machine is stable and properly attached to the table.
4 Check that the machine is suitable for the electrical power supply
available (voltage and frequency) by reading the data on the rating plate.
5 Insert the machine’s plug into the electric socket.
OPERATION